
Cabinet 
 

Meeting Venue 
Hybrid meeting - Zoom - County Hall 
 
Meeting date 
Tuesday, 28 March 2023 
 
Meeting time 
2.00 pm 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Stephen Boyd 
01597 826374 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk 

 22.03.2023 
 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.  
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod 
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.  
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days 
before the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  MINUTES  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the last meeting held in 7th March 2023 
as a correct record. 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
  

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda. 
 
  

4.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) THIRTY YEAR FINANCIAL 
BUSINESS PLAN 2023-2024  

 
To consider a report by County Councillor Matthew Dorrance, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for a Fairer Powys. 
(Pages 9 - 76) 
  

Public Document Pack



5.  WINTER SERVICE REVIEW PHASE 2  
 
To consider a report by County Councillor Jackie Charlton, Cabinet Member for a 
Greener Powys. 
(Pages 77 - 98) 
  

6.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
 
To note the delegated decisions taken since the last meeting. 
(Pages 99 - 100) 
  

7.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
To consider the Cabinet forward work programme. 
(Pages 101 - 104) 
 
 
 



Cabinet 7 March 2023 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNTY HALL AND ON 
ZOOM ON TUESDAY, 7 MARCH 2023 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor M Dorrance (Chair) 
 
County Councillors J Berriman, J Charlton, R Church, S Cox, S C Davies, J Gibson-
Watt, S McNicholas, P Roberts, D Selby and D A Thomas 
 
In attendance: County Councillors A Davies, E Vaughan 
 
Councillor Dorrance took the Chair as Councillor Gibson-Watt had connectivity 
problems. 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
 Apologies were received from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES  
 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 7th and 
14th February 2023 as correct records.  

 
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
County Councillor S Davies declared a personal non prejudicial interest in item 4 
as a local authority appointed governor of Ysgol Gymraeg Dyffryn Y Glowyr. 
 
County Councillors M Dorrance and J Gibson-Watt declared personal interests in 
item 5. 

 
 

4.  ESTABLISHING A WELSH-MEDIUM STREAM AT YSGOL Y CRIBARTH  
 

Cabinet considered responses received to the consultation on the proposal to 
formally establish a Welsh-medium stream at Ysgol y Cribarth from September 
2023. The consultation period had run from 19th December 2022 to 6th February 
2023 with consultees asked to complete the online consultation form, or filling in 
and returning a paper copy of the form. In addition, virtual meetings were also 
held with the staff, governors School Council of Ysgol y Cribarth.  
 
Based on the findings of the consultation, the advice of officers was that the 
Council should proceed with the proposal to formally establish a Welsh-medium 
stream at Ysgol y Cribarth by publishing a Statutory Notice for the reasons 
outlined in the report. The Statutory Notice would be published in April 2023 
(after the Easter holidays), and a further report, summarising any objections 
received, would be considered by the Council’s Cabinet in May or June 2023. 
 
County Councillor E Vaughan speaking at the Chair of WESP welcomed the 
proposal. Whilst he would have liked to have seen the school move further along 
the Welsh language continuum, he acknowledged that the proposal had the 

Page 3

2



Cabinet 7 March 2023  
 

support of the community. He emphasised the need to ensure investment and 
support for immersion. He asked for a st
[...]
forward. The S151 Officer advised that there were appropriate 
budget monitoring systems in place and that schools governing bodies would be 
supported in setting budgets. The Cabinet Member for a Learning Powys also 
noted that changes to the school funding formula would have a mitigating effect, 
not least by reducing the costs of supply cover.  
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the current Strategic Risk 
Register and is satisfied with progress against mitigating actions 
for quarter 3, approves escalation of IAWARD0009, PPPP0029 
and CS0091 (detailed under points 3.5, 3.6 and 3.8 of the report) 
and de-escalation of ED0022 and CS0081 (detailed under point 
3.7) to the Strategic Risk Register. 

 
7.  RISK APPETITE  

 
Cabinet considered the Risk Appetite statement. The risk appetite definition was 
the amount and type of planned risk that the Council was willing to take to meet 
strategic objectives and deliver services. By deciding risk appetite, the Council 
would more effectively prioritise risk for mitigation, better allocate resources, and 
demonstrate more robust decision making around project/programme initiation. 
 
On Programme and Project Delivery, where there was a low to high risk appetite, 
it was clarified this did not mean there was a tolerance for cost and project 
overruns.   
  

RESOLVED to approve the Risk Appetite as set out in appendix A 
of the report.  

 
 

8.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
 

The delegated decisions taken by Cabinet members since the last meet were 
noted. 

 
 

9.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Page 6



Cabinet 7 March 2023  
 

The forward work programme was noted. Heads of Service were asked to keep 
the programme up to date and to liaise with Scrutiny chairs. 

 
 

County Councillor M Dorrance 
Chair  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 
 

CABINET  
March 28th, 2023 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Matthew Dorrance 

Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for a Fairer 
Powys 

  
REPORT TITLE: Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Thirty Year 

Financial Business Plan 2023-2024. 
  
 
REPORT FOR: 

 
Decision  

 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present for approval the Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) Thirty Year Financial Business Plan Starting 2023-2024 as set 
out in the HRA Business Plan Narrative (attached to this report as Appendix 
A). 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 All councils in Wales in their role as the Strategic Housing Authority have the 

responsibility to plan for the housing needs of their population. Powys is one 
of the eleven stock retaining local authorities in Wales, providing 5,500 
affordable, secure homes across the county, as well as an ongoing 
programme to develop a further 350 new homes, scheduled for completion by 
the end of 2031, with plans to expand that programme further in future years. 

 
2.2 Landlord councils in Wales are required to present an “acceptable” HRA 

Business Plan, including a thirty-year financial model, to the Welsh 
Government each year. The Plan must conform to a structure and Business 
Plan parameters set out by the Welsh Government. This is to allow the Welsh 
Government to assess the progress of local authorities in maintaining the 
Welsh Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) to be eligible for the annual Major 
Repairs Allowance (MRA) Grant (for Powys £3,732,000 in 2023-2024). Powys 
achieved WHQS compliance in December 2018. 

 
2.3 The HRA borrows to fund capital works such as the new build and 

improvement programmes. The level of borrowing is closely monitored as this 
is related to annual capital financing costs. The Council is required by 
regulation to have regard to the Prudential Code when carrying out its duties 
under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003. Any borrowing undertaken 
for the HRA Business Plan is ‘unsupported’, in so much as there is no 
financial support from the Welsh Government for the cost of such borrowing. 
Schemes, such as development of new homes, may however benefit from 
grants to help cover cost of such projects.  

 
2.4 This means that the Council is able to borrow additional resources without 

statutory limit to fund investment in both existing and new homes, as long as 
the income generated by the HRA from rents and other charges is able to 
cover the cost of servicing and repaying the debt.  

Page 9

4



 
2.5 On January 17th, 2023, Cabinet approved an increase in rents and other 

charges levied by the HRA in line with the Welsh Government’s policy for 
social housing rents, which calculates rent levels using a number of factors 
including economic and housing market data.  

 
2.6 The impact of the increases in the cost of living have been taken into account 

in developing the Business Plan. Financial modelling has been carried out to 
account for the risks of increasing rent arrears and the additional resources 
needed to make sure that rent due to the Council is paid promptly.  

 
2.7 The HRA Thirty Year Business Plan starting 2023-24 for Powys: 

• Supports the outcomes of the Council’s Corporate and Strategic 
Equalities Plan: ‘Stronger, Fairer, Greener’. 

• Makes sure the HRA treasury management strategy is prudent and 
complies with the Council’s approach to borrowing. 

• Sets a balanced budget with minimum reserve of £1,000,000 (or 3% 
of expenditure). 

• Allows the Council to maintain WHQS for current homes. 
• Supports the development of at least 350 new homes by 2031. 
• Balances the need to keep rents affordable with making sure that 

homes are maintained and kept in good condition. 
• Maximises revenue and expenditure efficiencies. 
• Complies with the Prudential Code 

 
3. Advice 
 
3.1 To make sure that the Council continues to make efficient use of its housing 

assets and operates a sustainable landlord service, the HRA Business Plan, 
as proposed for approval, has been informed by a long-term approach to 
important investment programmes
[...]
ices and the Monitoring Officer has commented as 

follows: “I note the legal comment and have nothing to add to the report”. 
 
6. Data Protection 
 
6.1 The proposals and recommendations contained in this report do not involve 

the processing of personal data. 
 
7.  Comment from local member(s) 
 
7.1 This matter has equal effect across the Council. 

Page 21



 
8.   Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
8.1 An Impact Assessment has been completed in respect of this report.  
 
8.2 The Impact Assessment shows that the proposals for the HRA Thirty Year 

Business Plan 2023-2024 set out in this report contribute positively to 
maintaining and developing the Council’s role as responsive and viable social 
landlord. A balanced approach has been taken between maintaining and 
improving existing homes and increasing the range of affordable housing 
options available for the people of Powys. Risks arising from changes by the 
Welsh Government to rent and affordable housing grant policy and 
inflationary construction costs are well mitigated. The Powys HRA Thirty Year 
Business Plan makes a substantial contribution towards making ‘Stronger, 
Fairer, Greener’ a reality, which includes ‘Transforming Where We Live’ within 
the Transformation Portfolio.  

 
8.3 The impact on the Council of not approving the proposed HRA Thirty Year 

Business Plan, set out in this report, will be considerable. There will be a high 
risk of the Council not being to comply with the Welsh Government’s 
requirement for the Council to have in place by April 1st, 2023, a sustainable 
and viable HRA Thirty Year Business Plan. This may result in the loss of MRA 
(£3,732,000 per annum) and direct intervention by the Welsh Government in 
the management of the landlord service. 

 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
91.1. Approve the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Thirty Year Business Plan 

2023-2024, as set out in the HRA Business Plan Narrative (attached to this 
report as Appendix 
[...]
f grants and 
loans programmes to support 
home-owners to make proven 
and effective changes to reduce 
any negative environmental 
impact of their homes. 

• Increased greening of estates to 
improve overall well-being and 
environmental quality. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 76



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL. 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 

28 March 2023  

REPORT AUTHOR: County Councillor Jackie Charlton 
Cabinet Member for a Greener Powys  

  
REPORT TITLE: Winter Service Review Phase 2 
  

REPORT FOR: Decision 

1 Purpose 
1.1 This report outlines Phase 2 of the Winter Service review and proposing 

updating the criteria used to determine our winter gritting routes and associated 
measures that  are in-line with the latest guidance and legislative requirements 
(Appendix 1). 

1.2 The winter route hierarchy currently in use has not had a major review for 20 
years, during which time changes have taken place to the location of amenities, 
transport links, essential services, and best practice. 

1.3 This report only focuses on gritting routes that will be used to treat county roads 
and not Trunk Roads as that is a matter for Welsh Government as the Highway 
Authority. It should be noted that extreme weather contingencies, and ad hoc 
provision are all  within the scope of the Authorities Winter Plan. 

1.4 This report sets out the criteria and categorisation of the proposed Winter 
Service hierarchy and a public engagement exercise is proposed to help the 
service shape this model. Once this exercise has been concluded updated 
routes will be prepared and issued for consultation.   

1.5 The scope of this report is set out in Appendix 1. 
 

2 Background 
2.1 The Winter Service Review Phase 1 paper was approved on the 8th October 

2019. This paper included the recommendation to review the existing 
treatment network and return to Cabinet to agree any proposed amendments. 

2.2 Minutes of the Cabinet meeting recorded that liaison was required  with local 
members, Town / Commu
[...]
st be assigned on a priority basis, with an agreed network of gritting routes.  

3.2 Maintaining the present practices does not represent a robust position as the 
rationale and reasoning for the existing network is not in line with current 
guidance. It has also noted that there appear to be inconsistencies across the 
existing network. Retaining existing service provision without review would not 
be in line with current national best-practice. 

3.3 Appendix 1 to this report provides detail on the methodology used to identify 
groupings and priorities together with recommendations for Route Criteria and 
Categorisation. This recommends a five group or “Tier” approach to produce a 
hierarchy that ensures equitable service delivery having regard to a range of 
factors. 

3.4 Appendix 2 to this report provides a matrix of the proposed hierarchical group 
or “Tier” structure using the process set out in Appendix 1. 

3.5 The Service believes the methodology of assessment and the proposed level of 
service aligns with current best practice guidance and the current interpretation 
of “reasonably practicable” but will continue to keep service provision under 
review. 

3.6 There is currently little combined research into the environmental effects of 
gritting on UK roads. Studies have been carried out into individual elements 
such as rock salt and vehicle emissions. These have identified impacts, and 
each will need to be considered at the relevant stage to ensure appropriate 
mitigation e.g. policy on when and how to treat, purchase of vehicles and salt  

Page 78



 

4 Resource Implications 
4.1 This review centres around the Authority demonstrating that it has a reasonably 

practicable approach to delivering the service and that this assessment has 
been made in accordance with current good practice.  

4.2 In dialogue with the Section 151 officer, it has been agreed that the financial 
impact of the new operating model will be included in the second report once 
the maps of the new routes have been developed. 
 

4.3 The Deputy Head of Finance acknowledges the report and its content, and that 
the financial impact will be considered in the next report once new route maps 
are available, although regard should be given to remaining within the current 
budget envelope. 

 

5 Legal Implications 
5.1 Whilst there are legislative duties relating to winter service provision, there are no 

legally defined service standards. Legal Service and the service department 
monitor to see if any changes to policy should be considered in the light of recent 
court decisions. 
 

5.2 The Head of Legal Services  and the  Monitoring Officer  has commented as 
follows:“ I note the legal comment and have nothing to add to the report”. 

 

6 Data Protection 
6.1 The proposal does not involve the processing of personal data. 

 

7 Comment from local member(s) 
7.1 Local Members will be consulted following the decision on this report. Their 

comments will be considered by the Portfolio Holder and reported to Cabinet as 
required. 

 

8 Impact Assessment 
8.1 An impact assessment is not required at this stage of the Phase 2 Winter 

Review.   

9 Recommendation 
9.1 Recommendation 1 - to note the proposed updated Winter Service Hierarchy in 

accordance with best practice as set out in Appendix 1 and 2.  
9.2 Recommendation 2 – to undertake a public engagement exercise on the 

groupings and Tiers as set out in Appendix 1 and 2 to this report. 

Page 79



9.3 Recommendation 3 – to consider the findings of the public engagement and 
return to cabinet confirming the route criteria and categorisation, with options for 
route assignment, treatment levels of each Tier and the financial implications of 
the proposals. 

 
 

Contact Officer: Shaun James 
Tel:  
Email: Matthew.perry@powys.gov.uk 
Head of Service Matthew Perry 

Page 80



Appendix 1 - Winter Service Review Phase 2 - 2023 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 Phase 2 of the Winter Service Review is about picking key factors to help group roads together and 

decide a priority order for those groups for winter services. 
1.2 The purpose of grouping is to collect together those roads that have different but comparable need 

in terms of priority e.g. is a hospital comparable with a high school, are all health facilities equal, is 
the number of users relevant? 

1.3 There is no set number of groups at the start of the process. Too few will not allow informed 
decisions and outcomes. Too many will have little difference between groups and will be 
cumbersome to administer. 

1.4 The groups are described in this review as “Tiers”. 
1.5 Different road users will likely have different priorities and therefore compromise will be necessary. 
1.6 The level of service for each group [e.g. when roads will be treated and how] will be determined in 

subsequent phases of the review. 
1.7 Phase 1 of the review looked at rates of spread for de-icing material [rock salt] and re-treatment 

criteria to help reduce salt usage. This has been completed and implemented within the existing 
winter service policy resulting in reduced salt usage, environmental impact and costs. 

 

2 Principles 
2.1 The ‘Well Managed Highway Infrastructure’ code of practice (2016) alongside the National Winter 

Service Research Group (NWSRG) Practical Guidance documents (updated 2019 to 2021), 
recommends using a risk-based approach to appropriately manage our roads and provide a 
reasonable level of Winter Service. 

2.2 The National Winter Service Research Group (NWSRG) practical guidance documents are 
comprehensive and are an established industry standard. 

2.3 Route Selection forms part of this guidance and is designed to assist authorities to review and 
amend their winter service routes based on local needs by adopting a risk and evidence-based 
approach. This approach is recommended in Well-managed Highway Infrastructure Section B.7 
Winter Service. 

2.4 This has been used as the basi
[...]
ur Corporate and Strategic Equalities Plan.
	Climate and Nature: Tackling the Climate and Biodiversity Emergency
	Developing Prosperous Towns and Villages: The Local Development Plan

	‘The cost of net zero: social landlords’ decarbonisation plans revealed’ – Inside Housing (November 2020).
	The HRA Business Plan includes provision for Supervision and Management Costs, which cover the costs of managing the service, for example staff, support services and office costs, and the cost of funding debt taken on when the HRA became self-financing in 2014 and any additional borrowing secured to fund investment programmes.
	The Council’s HRA Business Plan has been stress tested to see what changes in rents and services charges need to be made to allow it to remain viable and able to increase the number of affordable homes available across Powys. The conclusion is that a rent increase for 2023-2024 of 5.36% is appropriate to make sure that the Housing Services is sustainable, able to provide homes and services for both current and future tenants and makes sure that rents to remain affordable and do not contribute excessively to any increase in the cost of living for the Council’s tenants.


	5 Winter Service Review Phase 2
	1	Purpose
	1.1	This report outlines Phase 2 of the Winter Service review and proposing updating the criteria used to determine our winter gritting routes and associated measures that  are in-line with the latest guidance and legislative requirements (Appendix 1).
	1.2	The winter route hierarchy currently in use has not had a major review for 20 years, during which time changes have taken place to the location of amenities, transport links, essential services, and best practice.
	1.3	This report only focuses on gritting routes that will be used to treat county roads and not Trunk Roads as that is a matter for Welsh Government as the Highway Authority. It should be noted that extreme weather contingencies, and ad hoc provision are all  within the scope of th
[...]
red a Climate Change Emergency (20th Sept 2020) with an ambition to reduce its carbon emissions to net zero in line with the Welsh public sector target by 2030.
	2.8	Powys also declared a Nature Emergency (13th Oct 2022) giving a commitment to protecting and rejuvenating Powys’ natural environment for its inherent value, for the role nature plays in achieving a vibrant and viable economy and for the benefits nature provides to the wellbeing of our county’s residents.

	3	Advice
	3.1	It would not be reasonable or practical for any local authority to maintain the same level of service across their entire road network. The call on resources must be assigned on a priority basis, with an agreed network of gritting routes.
	3.2	Maintaining the present practices does not represent a robust position as the rationale and reasoning for the existing network is not in line with current guidance. It has also noted that there appear to be inconsistencies across the existing network. Retaining existing service provision without review would not be in line with current national best-practice.
	3.3	Appendix 1 to this report provides detail on the methodology used to identify groupings and priorities together with recommendations for Route Criteria and Categorisation. This recommends a five group or “Tier” approach to produce a hierarchy that ensures equitable service delivery having regard to a range of factors.
	3.4	Appendix 2 to this report provides a matrix of the proposed hierarchical group or “Tier” structure using the process set out in Appendix 1.
	3.5	The Service believes the methodology of assessment and the proposed level of service aligns with current best practice guidance and the current interpretation of “reasonably practicable” but will continue to keep service provision under review.
	3.6	There is currently little combined research into the environmental effects of gritting on UK roads. Studies have been carried out into individual elements such as rock salt and vehicle emissions. These have identified impacts, and each will need to be considered at the relevant stage to ensure appropriate mitigation e.g. policy on when and how to treat, purchase of vehicles and salt

	4	Resource Implications
	4.1	This review centres around the Authority demonstrating that it has a reasonably practicable approach to delivering the service and that this assessment has been made in accordance with current good practice.
	4.2	In dialogue with the Section 151 officer, it has been agreed that the financial impact of the new operating model will be included in the second report once the maps of the new routes have been developed.
	4.3	The Deputy Head of Finance acknowledges the report and its content, and that the financial impact will be considered in the next report once new route maps are available, although regard should be given to remaining within the current budget envelope.

	5	Legal Implications
	5.1	Whilst there are legislative duties relating to winter service provision, there are no legally defined service standards. Legal Service and the service department monitor to see if any changes to policy should be considered in the light of recent court decisions.

	6	Data Protection
	6.1	The proposal does not involve the processing of personal data.

	7	Comment from local member(s)
	7.1	Local Members will be consulted following the decision on this report. Their comments will be considered by the Portfolio Holder and reported to Cabinet as required.

	8	Impact Assessment
	8.1	An impact assessment is not required at this stage of the Phase 2 Winter Review.

	9	Recommendation
	9.1	Recommendation 1 - to note the proposed updated Winter Service Hierarchy in accordance with best practice as set out in Appendix 1 and 2.
	9.2	Recommendation 2 – to undertake a public engagement exercise on the groupings and Tiers as set out in Appendix 1 and 2 to this report.
	9.3	Recommendation 3 – to consider the findings of the public engagement and return to cabinet confirming the route criteria and categorisation, with options for route assignment, treatment levels of each Tier and the financial implications of the proposals.

	2   Appendix 1 Winter Service Review Phase 2 Report
	1	Introduction
	1.1	Phase 2 of the Winter Service Review is about picking key factors to help group roads together and decide a priority order for those groups for winter services.
	1.2	The purpose of grouping is to collect together those roads that have different but comparable need in terms of priority e.g. is a hospital comparable with a high school, are all health facilities equal, is the number of users relevant?
	1.3	There is no set number of groups at the start of the process. Too few will not allow informed decisions and outcomes. Too many will have little difference between groups and will be cumbersome to administer.
	1.4	The groups are described in this review as “Tiers”.
	1.5	Different road users will likely have different priorities and therefore compromise will be necessary.
	1.6	The level of service for each group [e.g. when roads will be treated and how] will be determined in subsequent phases of the review.
	1.7	Phase 1 of the review looked at rates of spread for de-icing material [rock salt] and re-treatment criteria to help reduce salt usage. This has been completed and implemented within the existing winter service policy resulting in reduced salt usage, environmental impact and costs.

	2	Principles
	2.1	The ‘Well Managed Highway Infrastructure’ code of practice (2016) alongside the National Winter Service Research Group (NWSRG) Practical Guidance documents (updated 2019 to 2021), recommends using a risk-based approach to appropriately manage our roads and provide a reasonable level of Winter Service.
	2.2	The National Winter Service Research Group (NWSRG) practical guidance documents are comprehensive and are an established industry standard.
	2.3	Route Selection forms part of this guidance and is designed to assist authorities 
[...]
 Tier matrix
	4   Appendix 3 Winter Service Review Phase 2 LDP settlements

	6 Delegated Decisions Taken Since the Last Meeting
	7 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet 28 March 2023  
 

AH OK MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT COUNTY HALL AND 
ON TEAMS ON TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2023 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 
 
County Councillors J Berriman, J Charlton, R Church, S Cox, M J Dorrance, 
S McNicholas, P Roberts, D Selby and D A Thomas 
 
In attendance: County Councillors J Brignell-Thorp, Angela Davies, H Hulme  
 
  
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES  
 

The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the last meeting held on 7th 
March 2023 as a correct record. 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest reported.  
 
 

4.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) THIRTY YEAR FINANCIAL 
BUSINESS PLAN 2023-2024  

 
Cabinet considered the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Thirty Year Financial 
Business Plan Starting 2023-2024. In presenting the report the Cabinet Member 
for a Fairer Powys thanked the Economy, Residents and Communities 
Committee for their recommendations and the Tenants Scrutiny Panel for their 
feedback. The Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations were accepted and a 
response provided.  
 
The HRA Thirty Year Business Plan for Powys: 

• Supports the outcomes of the Council’s Corporate and Strategic 
Equalities Plan: ‘Stronger, Fairer, Greener’. 

• Makes sure the HRA treasury management strategy is prudent and 
complies with the Council’s approach to borrowing. 

• Sets a balanced budget with minimum reserve of £1,000,000 (or 
3% of expenditure). 

• Allows the Council to maintain WHQS for current homes. 
• Supports the development of at least 350 new homes by 2031. 
• Balances the need to keep rents affordable with making sure that 

homes are maintained and kept in good condition. 
• Maximises revenue and expenditure efficiencies. 
• Complies with the Prudential Code. 



Cabinet 28 March 2023  
 

 
£159 million would be invested over the next 5 years for building of new social 
housing stock and improvement in the existing stock. The Cabinet Member for a 
Fairer Powys said he regarded the target to build 311 new homes by 2027/28 as 
realistic and achievable, but that he would be prepared to look again at 
increasing the target  in twelve to eighteen months. He noted that the Council’s 
housing association partners also had a responsibility to provide housing. He 
advised that the Council was looking to build different types of housing with most 
demand for one and two bedroom properties.  
 
County Councillor Angela Davies, Chair of the Economy, Residents and 
Communities Scrutiny Committee, presented the Committee’s recommendations.  
The Committee had found the HRA Business Plan to be robust and thorough but 
had been concerned at how the Council could meet the raising level of demand. 
Members were particularly concerned to understand the situation in their own 
wards and the Cabinet Member for a Fairer Powys advised that the Housing 
service would be setting up locality meetings for members similar to those for 
HTR.  
 
 RESOLVED to approve the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

Thirty Year Business Plan 2023-2024, as set out in the HRA 
Business Plan Narrative (attached to the report as Appendix 
A). 

 
 

5.  WINTER SERVICE REVIEW PHASE 2  
 

Cabinet considered a report on Phase 2 of the Winter Service review which 
proposed updating the criteria used to determine the Council’s winter gritting 
routes and associated measures in-line with the latest guidance and legislative 
requirements. Phase 2 of the Winter Service Review was about picking key 
factors to help group roads together and decide a priority order for those groups 
for winter services. 
Appendix 1 to the report provided detail on the methodology used to identify 
groupings and priorities together with recommendations for Route Criteria and 
Categorisation. This recommends a five group or “Tier” approach to produce a 
hierarchy that ensures equitable service delivery having regard to a range of 
factors. 
Appendix 2 to the report provided a matrix of the proposed hierarchical group or 
“Tier” structure using the process set out in Appendix 1. 
The Cabinet Member for a Greener Powys confirmed that once the hierarchy had 
been established, Members would be able to see what the various criteria would 
mean for routes. The service would consult with members, key partners such as 
health and education, and carry out a public engagement exercise to help the 
service shape the model. Once this exercise had been concluded updated routes 
would be prepared and issued for consultation.   
County Councillor Heulwen Hulme, leader of the Independent Group, noted that 
the review had been delayed by Covid and she welcomed it being progressed at 
pace.  
 



Cabinet 28 March 2023  
 

  RESOLVED  
1. to note the proposed updated Winter Service Hierarchy in 

accordance with best practice as set out in Appendix 1 
and 2 of the report.  

2. to undertake a public engagement exercise on the 
groupings and Tiers as set out in Appendix 1 and 2 to the 
report. 

3. to consider the findings of the public engagement and 
return to cabinet confirming the route criteria and 
categorisation, with options for route assignment, 
treatment levels of each Tier and the financial 
implications of the proposals. 

 
6.  DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING  

 
The delegated decisions taken by Cabinet members since the last meeting were 
noted. 

 
 

7.  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Cabinet noted the forward work programme. The Cabinet Member for a 
Connected Powys advised that the Corporate Asset Policy would be 
rescheduled.  

 
 
 

County Councillor J Gibson-Watt (Chair) 


	Cabinet considered a report on Phase 2 of the Winter Service review which proposed updating the criteria used to determine the Council’s winter gritting routes and associated measures in-line with the latest guidance and legislative requirements. Phase 2 of the Winter Service Review was about picking key factors to help group roads together and decide a priority order for those groups for winter services.
	Appendix 1 to the report provided detail on the methodology used to identify groupings and priorities together with recommendations for Route Criteria and Categorisation. This recommends a five group or “Tier” approach to produce a hierarchy that ensures equitable service delivery having regard to a range of factors.
	Appendix 2 to the report provided a matrix of the proposed hierarchical group or “Tier” structure using the process set out in Appendix 1.
	The Cabinet Member for a Greener Powys confirmed that once the hierarchy had been established, Members would be able to see what the various criteria would mean for routes. The service would consult with members, key partners such as health and education, and carry out a public engagement exercise to help the service shape the model. Once this exercise had been concluded updated routes would be prepared and issued for consultation.
	County Councillor Heulwen Hulme, leader of the Independent Group, noted that the review had been delayed by Covid and she welcomed it being progressed at pace.
	RESOLVED
	1.	to note the proposed updated Winter Service Hierarchy in accordance with best practice as set out in Appendix 1 and 2 of the report.
	2.	to undertake a public engagement exercise on the groupings and Tiers as set out in Appendix 1 and 2 to the report.
	3.	to consider the findings of the public engagement and return to cabinet confirming the route criteria and categorisation, with options for route assignment, treatment levels of each Tier and the financial implications of the proposals.

